

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION**

MANHATTANLIFE INSURANCE AND ANNUITY
COMPANY, PASCHALL AND ASSOCIATES, INC.,
AND WILLIAM C. PASCHALL,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF THE
TREASURY, DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, XAVIER
BECERRA *in his official capacity as Secretary
of Health and Human Services*, JANET
YELLEN *in her official capacity as Secretary
of the Treasury*, and JULIE A. SU *in her official
capacity as Acting Secretary of Labor*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 6:24-cv-0178-JCB

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3
INTRODUCTION10
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....11
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS11
 I. The Federal Statutes Governing Fixed Indemnity Insurance11
 II. The Departments’ Fixed Indemnity Rules.....14
 A. The prior rules.....14
 B. The notice rule15
 1. The proposed rule 15
 2. The final rule..... 16
 III. This Lawsuit.....18
LEGAL STANDARDS19
ARGUMENT20
 I. The Notice Rule Is Unlawful.20
 A. The rule exceeds the Departments’ statutory authority.20
 B. The rule is arbitrary and capricious.26
 II. At Minimum, The Portion Of The Notice Falsely Stating That A Fixed Indemnity
 Policy Is “NOT Health Insurance” Is Unlawful.30
 A. The rule is not in accordance with law.30
 B. The rule is arbitrary and capricious.32
 C. The rule was issued without notice and opportunity for comment.36
 III. The Rule Should Be Vacated.....38
CONCLUSION.....38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	21
<i>Allegheny Def. Project v. FERC</i> , 964 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>Am. Equity Invs. Life Ins. Co. v. SEC</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	28, 29
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	11
<i>Am. Petrol. Inst. v. EPA</i> , 198 F.3d 275 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion Cnty., N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	11
<i>BP Am., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 52 F.4th 204 (5th Cir. 2022).....	21, 25
<i>Canadian Ass’n of Petrol. Producers v. FERC</i> , 254 F.3d 289 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023) (en banc), <i>aff’d</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1613 (2024).....	38
<i>Cent. United Life Ins. Co. v. Burwell</i> , 827 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	10, 15, 22, 24, 25, 30
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018).....	33
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. SEC</i> , 85 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2023).....	33
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. SEC</i> , 88 F.4th 1115 (5th Cir. 2023).....	38
<i>City of Portland v. United States</i> , 969 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2020).....	23

Clarke v. CFTC,
74 F.4th 627 (5th Cir. 2023)35

CFPB v. Consumer First Legal Grp.,
6 F.4th 694 (7th Cir. 2021)23

Contender Farms, LLP v. Dep’t of Agric.,
779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015)25

Data Mktg. P’ship, LP v. Dep’t of Lab.,
45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022)38

Del. Dep’t of Nat. Res. & Env’t Control v. EPA,
785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)29, 30

Dep’t of Treasury v. Fabe,
508 U.S. 491 (1993).....11

Dish Network Corp. v. NLRB,
953 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2020)20

Djie v. Garland,
39 F.4th 280 (5th Cir. 2022)21

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
579 U.S. 211 (2016).....34

Env’t Integrity Project v. EPA,
425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005)37

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....33, 35

Gulf Fishermens Ass’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
968 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2020)25

Hearth, Patio, & Barbecue Ass’n v. Dep’t of Energy,
706 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2013)21

Kentucky v. Biden,
57 F.4th 545 (6th Cir. 2023)25

Lamie v. U.S. Trustee,
540 U.S. 526 (2004).....24

Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo,
144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....19

Luminant Generation Co. v. EPA,
675 F.3d 917 (5th Cir. 2012)22

Merck & Co. v. Hi-Tech Pharmacal Co.,
482 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....23

Merit Mgmt. Grp. v. FTI Consulting, Inc.,
583 U.S. 366 (2018).....31

Mock v. Garland,
75 F.4th 563 (5th Cir. 2023)36, 37, 38

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....19, 26, 34, 35

Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC,
468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006)26, 28

Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. EPA,
635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011)21

NFIB v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012).....14

Ohio v. EPA,
144 S. Ct. 2040 (2024).....19, 29, 35

R.J. Reynolds Vapor Co. v. FDA,
65 F.4th 182 (5th Cir. 2023)34

SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu,
584 U.S. 357 (2018).....20

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
318 U.S. 80 (1943).....20

Sorensen Commc’ns Inc. v. FCC,
755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014)26

Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. Dep’t of Transp.,
997 F.3d 1247 (D.C. Cir. 2021)30

Sw. Elec. Power Co. v. EPA,
920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019)19

Tex. Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
989 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2021)36

Tex. Med. Ass’n v. HHS,
 587 F. Supp. 3d 528 (E.D. Tex. 2022)24, 37

Texas v. EPA,
 389 F. Supp. 3d 497 (S.D. Tex. 2019)19

Texas v. EPA,
 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)22

Tula-Rubio v. Lynch,
 787 F.3d 288 (5th Cir. 2015)22, 24

United States v. Gonzales,
 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....21

United States v. Johnson,
 632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011)37

Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,
 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....32

Wages & White Lion Invs., LLC v. FDA,
 16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021)19

Wages & White Lion Invs., LLC v. FDA,
 90 F.4th 357 (5th Cir. 2024), *cert. granted*, No. 23-1038, 2024 WL 3259693
 (U.S. July 2, 2024)23, 25, 34

Young Conservatives of Tex. Found. v. Smatresk,
 73 F.4th 304 (5th Cir. 2023)20

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....19, 26, 30

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....19, 26

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D).....19

15 U.S.C. § 1011.....11

15 U.S.C. § 1012.....25

15 U.S.C. § 1012(b)11

26 U.S.C. § 104(a)(3).....32

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(f)(3)(B).....32

26 U.S.C. § 9801 *et seq.*12

26 U.S.C. § 981512

29 U.S.C. § 1181 *et seq.*12

29 U.S.C. § 1185d12

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-310, 12

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-612

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-6(a)18

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-21(a)(2)(C)24

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-21(b)21

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-21(c)(1)21

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-21(c)(2)10, 13, 20, 21, 22, 24, 32

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-41 *et seq.*12

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-41(a)(1)31

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-4210

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-42(a)12, 31

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-63(b)10, 12, 15, 31

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91(a)(2)31

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91(b)(1)15, 31

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91(b)(1) (2000)31

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91(b)(1) (2012)31

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91(c)(3)(B)10, 13, 15, 30

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13324

Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 193612

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 11912

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)19

26 C.F.R. § 54.9831-1(c)(4) (2008).....14

29 C.F.R. § 2590.732(c)(4) (2012)14

45 C.F.R. § 146.145(b)15

45 C.F.R. § 146.145(b)(4) (2004).....14

45 C.F.R. § 148.220(b)15

45 C.F.R. § 148.220(b)(4).....33

45 C.F.R. § 148.220(b)(4)(iii)(A)24

62 Fed. Reg. 16,894 (Apr. 8, 1997)13, 14, 31, 33

79 Fed. Reg. 15,808 (Mar. 21, 2014).....13

79 Fed. Reg. 30,240 (May 27, 2014)14, 34

79 Fed. Reg. 59,130 (Oct. 1, 2014).....34

80 Fed. Reg. 13,995 (Mar. 18, 2015).....34

81 Fed. Reg. 75,316 (Oct. 31, 2016).....34

88 Fed. Reg. 44,596 (July 12, 2023).....13, 15, 16, 23, 24, 26, 27, 32, 33, 36, 37

89 Fed. Reg. 23,338 (Apr. 3, 2024)10, 13, 16, 17, 18, 20, 23, 24, 26, 29, 30, 33

AHIP, *Supplemental Health Insurance* (Apr. 2019), tinyurl.com/mvvnfkdrh34, 35

Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024).....35

Comment Letter from Am. Council of Life Insurers to Departments (Sept. 11, 2023), tinyurl.com/6w6v8khw29

Comment Letter from ManhattanLife to Departments (Sept. 11, 2023), tinyurl.com/bdze2vv816, 27

Comment Letter from Nat’l Ass’n of Ins. Comm’rs to Departments (Sept. 11, 2023), tinyurl.com/tcujmrjj.....35

GAO, *Private Health Coverage: Results of Covert Testing for Selected Offerings* (Aug. 24, 2020), tinyurl.com/4hfx3rzb.....27, 28

HHS Off. of Health Pol’y, *The Regulation of the Individual Health Insurance Market* (2008), tinyurl.com/tzvrcxn.....28, 29

IRS Gen. Couns. Mem. 201703013 (Dec. 12, 2016).....32

Timothy Jost, *ACA Round-Up: Market Stabilization, Fixed-Indemnity Plans, Cost-Sharing Reductions, And Penalty Updates* (Feb. 8, 2017), tinyurl.com/pmdsrs7u34

Dania Palanker & JoAnn Volk, *Misleading Marketing of Non-ACA Health Plans Continued During COVID-19 Special Enrollment Period* (Oct. 2021), tinyurl.com/mr299hm5.....28

Dee Pridgen, *The Dynamic Duo of Consumer Protection: State and Private Enforcement of Unfair and Deceptive Trade Practices Laws*, 81 Antitrust L.J. 911 (2018).....29

Rachel Schwab & JoAnn Volk, *The Perfect Storm: Misleading Marketing of Limited Benefit Products Continues as Millions Losing Medicaid Search for New Coverage* (Aug. 2023), tinyurl.com/496f4jc928

Christen Linke Young & Kathleen Hannick, *Fixed Indemnity Health Coverage is a Problematic Form of “Junk Insurance,”* Brookings (Aug. 4, 2020), tinyurl.com/2x7vv6ee.....13, 26, 27, 35
